

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BROOKE HENDERSON and JENNIFER LUMLEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, BOARD OF EDUCATION  
FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12,  
DR. GRENITA LATHAN, DR. YVANIA GARCIA-PUSATERI, and  
LAWRENCE ANDERSON,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Missouri, Southern Division  
The Honorable Douglas Harpool  
Case No. 6:21-cv-03219-MDH

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, BOARD OF EDUCATION**  
**FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12,**  
**DR. GRENITA LATHAN, DR. YVANIA GARCIA-PUSATERI, and**  
**LAWRENCE ANDERSON**

---

Ransom A Ellis, III, Mo. Bar 29129  
Tina G. Fowler, Mo. Bar 48522  
ELLIS ELLIS HAMMONS & JOHNSON, P.C.  
2808 S. Ingram Mill Road, Suite A-104  
Springfield, Missouri 65804  
rellis3@eejfirm.com  
tfowler@eejfirm.com  
Phone: (417) 866-5091  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2  |
| I.    The Training Endeavored to Increase Employee Awareness<br>of, and Sensitivity to, Potential Discrimination Faced by<br>Under-Represented and Under-Resourced Students..... | 2  |
| II.   Henderson’s Employment and Training.....   | 4  |
| III.  Lumley’s Employment and Training.....  | 6  |
| IV.  Plaintiffs Attended the Training, Expressed Their Views,<br>Were Not Penalized, and Remain Employees of SPS.....  | 8  |
| V.    Procedural History.....  | 8  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 12 |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 13 |
| I.    The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment<br>in Favor of Defendants Because Plaintiffs’ Claims<br>Are Not Justiciable.....                                      | 13 |
| A.    The District Court Correctly Held Plaintiffs<br>Lacked Standing.....   | 14 |
| B.    Plaintiffs’ Factual Mischaracterizations Provide<br>No Basis for Injury Sufficient to Show that<br>SPS Compelled Plaintiffs’ Speech.....                                   | 18 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | Plaintiffs’ Factual Mischaracterizations Provide No Basis for Injury Sufficient to Show that SPS Chilled Plaintiffs’ Speech or Discriminated Against Plaintiffs’ Views.....  | 26 |
| D.   | Plaintiffs’ Factual Mischaracterizations Provide No Basis for Injury Sufficient to Show that SPS Subjected Plaintiffs to an Unconstitutional Condition of Employment.....  | 31 |
| II.  | Irrespective of Their Lack of Standing, the District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendants Because Plaintiffs’ Interests in Speaking Do Not Outweigh SPS’s Interest in an Effective and Efficient, Nondiscriminatory Environment..... | 31 |
| III. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Awarding Defendants Their Attorney’s Fees and Costs.....  | 38 |
| A.   | The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs’ Claims to be Frivolous, Unreasonable, or Without Foundation.....  | 39 |
| B.   | The District Court Correctly Found Defendants’ Hourly Rates and the Attorney Hours Expended Reasonable.....  | 44 |
| IV.  | If Remanded, Which Should Not Occur, Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Basis for Case Reassignment.....  | 47 |
| V.   | Plaintiffs’ Appeal is Frivolous—Defendants Should Be Awarded Just Damages Pursuant to FED.R.CIV.P. 38.....   | 47 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 48 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 49 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 50 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012)..... | 29        |
| <i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>139 S.Ct. 1292 (2019).....      | 1, 28, 32 |
| <i>Altman v. Minn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 251 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2001).....   | 1, 31, 32 |
| <i>A.M. ex rel McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....   | 36        |
| <i>Am. Fam. Life Ass. Co. v. Teasdale</i> , 733 F.2d 559 (8th Cir. 1984).....                                      | 1, 43     |
| <i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....  | 22, 23    |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 83 S.Ct. 631 (1963).....                                      | 29        |
| <i>Bond v. Keck</i> , 629 F. Supp. 225, 227 (E.D. Mo. 1986),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 802 F.2d 463 (8th Cir. 1986).....   | 41        |
| <i>Bourgeois v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 726 (W.D. La. 2015).....                                    | 34        |
| <i>Carlisle v. McNair</i> , 2023 WL 3340080 (5th Cir. May 10, 2023).....   | 13        |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412, 98 S.Ct. 694 (1978).....                                 | 40        |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....                                     | 1, 26, 31 |
| <i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Edu.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2005).....   | 16        |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....  | 22        |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 1216 (2016).....    | 22        |
| <i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419, 136 S.Ct. 1642 (2016).....                                 | 39        |

*Daniels v. Alphabet, Inc.*, 2023 WL 2414258 (N.D. Cal. March 8, 2023).....47

*EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*, 944 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2019).....1, 44

*Farrar v. Hobby*, 506 U.S. 103, 113 S.Ct. 566 (1992).....46

*Fish v. St. Cloud State Univ.*, 295 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2002).....44

*Fisher v. Walmart*, 619 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2010).....40

*Flowers v. Jefferson Hosp. Ass'n*, 49 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 1995).....41, 46

*Fox v. Vice*, 563 U.S. 826, 131 S.Ct. 2205 (2011).....12, 39

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951 (2006).....36

*Gralike v. Cook*, 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999), *aff'd*, 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....25

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.*, 551 U.S. 587, 127 S.Ct. 2553 (2007).....14

*Huizenga v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11*, 44 F.4th 806 (8th Cir. 2022).....12, 14

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....25, 36

*Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley*, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....27

*Koester v. YMCA*, 2018 WL 10425458 (E.D. Mo. May 4, 2018).....46

*Kohlbeck v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.*, 7 F.4th 729 (8th Cir. 2021).....12

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318 (1972).....19

*League of Wm. Vtrs. of Mo. v. Ashcroft*, 5 F.4th 937 (8th Cir. 2021).....12

*Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. State of Ark.*, 127 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1997).....44

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....14

*Menders v. Loudoun Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023).....1, 15

*Meriwether v. Hartop*, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....22

*Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241, 94 S.Ct. 2831 (1974).....18

*Morrison v. Bd. of Ed. of Boyd Cty.*, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....22

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393, 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007).....37

*Pacific Gas and Electric v. Pub. Utilities Comm. of Calif.*,  
475 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 903 (1986).....18

*Padilla v. South Harrison R-II Sch. Dist.*, 181 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1999).....37

*Parker v. Hurley*, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,  
555 U.S. 815 (2008).....37

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694 (1972).....31

*Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Comm. Coll. Bd. of Trustees*,  
235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....18, 19, 22

*Pickering v. Bd. of Edu. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.*, 391 U.S. 563,  
88 S.Ct. 1731 (1968).....1, 31, 36

*Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92, 92 S.Ct. 2286 (1972).....28

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*, 505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538 (1992).....27

*Ranieri v. Microsoft Corp.*, 887 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....39

*Robertson v. Anderson Mill Elem. Sch.*, 989 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2021),  
*cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1020 (2001) .....37

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819,115 S.Ct. 2510 (1995).....26

*Sabra v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*, 479 F.Supp.3d 808  
(D. Ariz. 2020), *aff’d*, 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022).....16

*Small Justice v. Xcentric Ventures*, 873 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 2017) .....39

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....                  | 29        |
| <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....                      | 30        |
| <i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....                       | 25        |
| <i>Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022).....                            | 47        |
| <i>U.S. v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....  | 18        |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 108 S.Ct. 636 (1988).....              | 28, 29    |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624,<br>63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943)..... | 18        |
| <i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction, Mo.</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008).....               | 1, 40     |
| <i>Winter v. Cerro Gordo Cty. Cons. Bd.</i> , 925 F.2d 1069 (8th Cir. 1991).....                | 13        |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428 (1977).....                              | 18        |
| <i>Wragg v. Village of Thornton</i> , 604 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2010).....                         | 30        |
| <i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....                                   | 1, 13, 26 |
| <i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2007).....                                   | 21        |

**Statutes**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. §1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX).....    | 34, 35        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Section 504)..... | 35            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                             | 9, 40, 42     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI).....  | 34            |



42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* (Title VII).....35

42 U.S.C. §§ 12132 *et seq.* (Title II of the ADA).....35

RSMo. § 213.010 *et seq.*.....35

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38.....47

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....12

**Other**

Don't Shoot Portland v. City of Portland, 2022 WL 2700307  
(D. Oregon 2022).....3

U.S. Department of Justice's Civil Rights Division (CRD) and the U.S.  
Department of Education's Office for Civil Rights (OCR) Fact Sheets.....35
